THE HONOURABLE THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

<u>Tuesday, December 8th, 2020</u> (8th Sitting of the 2nd Session of 2018-2023)

NOTICES BY THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE

Bill

Barbados Humanitarian Service Award Bill, 2020

THE HONOURABLE THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

<u>Tuesday, December 8th, 2020</u> (8th Sitting of the 2nd Session of 2018-2023)

NOTICES BY THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE

Bills

Gold Award of Achievement (Amendment) Bill, 2020

Companies (Amendment) Bill, 2020

Resolutions

Resolution to approve the publication in the *Official Gazette* of a notification under Section 9(1) of the *Land Acquisition Act*, Cap. 228 declaring the abandonment of the compulsory acquisition of the parcel of land situate at Harrismith in the parish of Saint Philip in this Island, more particularly described in the Schedule hereto.

Resolution to approve in accordance with Section 5 of the *Crown Lands (Vesting and Disposal) Act,* Cap. 225 the lease to the Duke of Edinburgh's International Award Barbados Charity of the parcel of land, the property of the Crown, Namely Lot 2, being part of the property known as Culloden Farm in the parish of Saint Michael in this Island to be used as a headquarters-base to house the Duke of Edinburgh's International Award Barbados Charity and to facilitate its development programmes.

THE HONOURABLE THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

<u>Tuesday, December 8th, 2020</u> (8th Sitting of the 2nd Session of 2018-2023)

NOTICES BY THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE